

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

(Civil Writ Jurisdiction)

W.P. (S) No.4182 of 2015

Shankar Prasad Singh

.... **Petitioner(s)**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand through the Secretary/Principal Secretary, Human Resource Development Department, Government of Jharkhand, Dhurwa, Ranchi & Ors.

.... **Respondent(s)**

With

W.P. (C) No.1708 of 2018

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Petitioner(s)

: Ms. Neha Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Akash Deep, Adv.

For the Respondent(s)

: Mr. Anil Kumar, ASGI

Ms. Chandana Kumari, A.C. to ASGI

Mr. Prashant Kr. Rai, A.C. to S.C.(L&C)-I

Mr. Sanjoy Piprawall, Adv.

Mr. Prince Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Ranjan, Adv.

10/Dated: 26th June, 2024

1. Learned counsel for the CBI is directed to comply the order dated 05.04.2023 within four weeks from today, failing which the Superintendent of Police, CBI, Ranchi shall remain physically present before this Court with necessary documents on the next date of hearing.

2. Put up both the cases on 30.07.2024.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)